# PROPOSALS

FOR: PILIBOS PARK IRRIGATION PUMP CONTROL & TURF REPLACEMENT

Bid File No. 3877 Bid Opening: 8/2/2022

#### **BIDDERS**

#### **TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT**

 Clean Cut Landscape Incorporated 8406 N. Armstrong Clovis, California 93619 \$598,955.00

\$731,400.00

- Marina Landscape Inc.
  3707 W Garden Grove Blvd Orange, California 92868
- Stockbridge General Contracting, Inc.
   2972 Larkin Ave Clovis, California 93612

\$754,540.00 \*Non-Responsive

\*Bidder failed to submit required documentation by the specified due date

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Unit at the latest by Monday, August 29, 2022 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$767,872.29. The contract price is <u>22</u>% below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The turf at Pilibos Park is in desperate need of repair/replacement. Upon further investigation into the park, it was determined that due to the scale of the park and the irrigation required, the old irrigation pump controller is unable to keep up with demands. The pump controller is out of date and when it requires servicing it can take months before it is back up and running, therefore causing all of the turf to die. Therefore, the PARCS Department desires to replace the irrigation pump controller and rehab/replant the turf at all four soccer fields.

## **EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS**

FOR: PILIBOS PARK IRRIGATION PUMP CONTROL & TURF REPLACEMENT

Bid File No. 3877 Bid Opening: 8/2/2022

DEPARTMENT	CONCLUSIO	ONS AND RE	<u>-COMMEND</u>	ATION:

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:					
[X] Award a contract in the amount of \$598,955.00 to Clean Cut Landscape Incorporated as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.					
Remarks:					
[] Reject all bids. Reason:					
Department Head Approval					
(1820)					
Title <u>General Services Director</u>					
DateAugust 9, 2022					
[X] Approve Dept. Recommendation	Approve GSD/Purchasing Recommendation				
[] Disapprove	[] Disapprove				
[] See Attachment					
GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT	CITY MANAGER				
Purchasing Manager Date	City Manager or Designee Date				
General Services Director Date					

### FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: All project costs are covered by the Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services (PARCS) Department FY22 Budget.

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	\$598,955.00	
*Indirect Cost	\$85,055.00	\$6,000.00
TOTAL COST	\$684,010.00	\$6,000.00
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	\$0.00	\$0.00
Net City Cost	\$684,010.00	\$6,000.00
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$862,805.00	3 <del>7</del>

<sup>\*</sup>Indirect costs are comprised of the following:

Construction Management	\$4,000.00
Project Management	\$1,500.00
Contract Contingencies	\$82,555.00
Permits and Fees	\$3,000.00
TOTAL	\$91,055.00